[No. 215, S.]

[Published April 3, 1883.]

## CHAPTER 192.

AN ACT authorizing the commissioners of public lands to extend the time for the payment of an installment of principal and interest due the state from the town of Arcadia for the year 1883.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The commissioners of the public Authorized to lands are hereby authorized and directed, to extend time. tend the time of payment of so much of the principal and interest, as is now due and unpaid from the town of Arcadia, for the term of one year from the time such principal and interest became due.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1883.

[No. 241, S.]

[Published April 14, 1883.]

## CHAPTER 193.

AN ACT to authorize John Furlong to build and maintain a pier extending into the waters of Lake Michigan.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. John Furlong, his heirs or assigns, May build are hereby authorized and empowered to build pier. and maintain a pier extending into Lake Michigan, located, to-wit: On lots one (1), two (2) and three (3) in block one hundred and seventy (170), in the third ward of the city of Milwaukee, and not more than four hundred (400) feet from the shore line; said pier to be used in loading and unloading vessels and other water craft.

SECTION 2. The power is hereby reserved to the state to alter, amend or repeal any or all of the

provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1883.